assumed accounting for the acquisition is based on provisional amounts and the associated purchase accounting is not final. The preliminary allocation of the purchase price to
the acquired assets and assumed liabilities of BRS was based upon the preliminary estimate of fair values. For the preliminary estimate of fair values of the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed of BRS, U. S. Steel used publicly available benchmarking information as well as a variety of other assumptions, including market participant assumptions.
The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that U. S. Steel believes are reasonable under the circumstances. All pro
forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

United States Steel Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2020

   Transaction Accounting
  Historical   Adjustments
   Reclass   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
(Dollars in millions)  U. S. Steel   BRS   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,696  $ 76  $ -   $ (723) 6(A)(O) $ 1,013
   (36) 6(A)(H)

Receivables   996   -   126 5(A)   -   1,123
   1 5(B)

Trade accounts receivable   -   126   (126) 5(A)   -   -
Receivables - related Party   103   -   -   (3) 6(I)   100
Other accounts receivable   -   1   (1) 5(B)   -   -
Inventories   1,398   130   -   22 6(B)   1,550
Other current assets   51   5   -   -   56

Total current assets  4,244   338   -   (740)   3,842

Long-term restricted cash   89   -   149 5(C)   -   238
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   -   149   (149) 5(C)   -   -
Investments and long-term receivables   1,286   -   -   (661) 6(C)   555
   (70) 6(C)
Operating lease assets   225   -   -   -   225
Property, plant and equipment, net   5,430   1,798   -   82 6(D)   7,310
Intangibles - net   131   -   -   368 6(E)   499
Goodwill   -   -   -   1,186 6(F)   1,186
Deferred income tax benefits   21   -   -   -   21
Deferred financing costs, net   -   3   -   (3) 6(G)   -
Other noncurrent assets   305   21   -   -   326

Total assets $ 11,731  $ 2,309  $ -   $ 162   $ 14,202

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  $ 1,533  $ -  $ 90 5(D)  $ 5 6(H)  $ 1,686
   25 5(E)   33 6(A)

Trade accounts payable   -   90   (90) 5(D)   -   -
Accounts payable - related party   113   -   -   (3) 6(I)   110
Accrued expenses   -   43   (25) 5(E)   -   -

   (18) 5(F)
Accrued interest payable   -   8   (8) 5(G)   -   -
Deferred income   -   17   (17) 5(H)   -   -
Current portion of long-term debt   262   21   -   -   283
Current operating lease liabilities   60   -   -   -   60
Other current liabilities   495   2   18 5(F)   44 6(J)   584

   8 5(G)
   17 5(H)

Total current liabilities  2,463   181   -   79   2,723
Noncurrent operating lease liabilities   174   -   -   -   174
Long-term debt, less unamortized discount and debt
issuance costs   4,628   1,725   -   182 6(K)   6,535
Long-term debt, related parties, less unamortized
deferred financing cots, net   -   102   -   -   102
Class C preferred units subject to mandatory redemption   -   354   -   (354) 6(O)   -
Deferred income   -   162   -   -   162
Employee benefits   543   -   -   -   543
Other long-term liabilities   -   22   (22) 5(I)   -   -
Deferred credits and other noncurrent liabilities   419   -   22 5(I)   (58) 6(L)   383

[…]

Mezzanine equity - Class A common units   -   686   -   (686) 6(N)   -

Stockholders' and Members' Equity
Class C preferred units   -   7   -   (7) 6(N)   -
Class A common units   -   3   -   (3) 6(N)   -
Class B common units   -   398   -   (398) 6(N)   -
Receivable from members   -   (17)   -   17 6(A)(O)  -
Common stock   229   -   -   -   229
Treasury stock, at cost   (175)   -   -   -   (175)
Additional paid-in-capital   4,398   -   -   -   4,398
Accumulated deficit   (671)   (1,324)   -   1,324 6(N)   (595)
   (41) 6(H)
   117 6(C)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (332)   -   -   -   (332)

Total United States Steel Corporation stockholders'
equity   3,449   (933)   -   1,009   3,525

Noncontrolling Interest   55   -   -   -   55

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 11,731  $ 2,309  $ -   $ 162   $ 14,202

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

United States Steel Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2020

   Transaction Accounting
  Historical   Adjustments
   Reclass   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
(Dollars in millions)  U. S. Steel   BRS   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
Total Net Sales  $ 7,179  $ 701  $ -   $ (34) 6(I)  $ 7,846

Operating Expenses

Cost of sales   7,174   748   (107) 5(J)   (34) 6(I)   7,781
Selling, general and administrative expenses   199   30   -   3 6(J)   232
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   481   -   107 5(J)   3 6(D)   605

   14 6(E)
Loss from investees   78   -   -   (67) 6(P)   11
Asset impairment charges   263   -   -   -   263
Restructuring and other charges   130   -   -   -   130
Grant income   -   (12)   12 5(K)   -   -
Other income, net   (28)   -   (12) 5(K)   -   (40)

Total operating expenses  8,297   766   -   (81)   8,982

Loss before interest and income taxes   (1,118)   (65)   -   47   (1,136)

Interest expense   198   79   -   (11) 6(K)   266
Interest income   (6)   (1)   -   -   (7)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   -   36   -   -   36
Other financial (benefits) costs   (26)   (2)   -   40 6(Q)   12
Net periodic benefit (income) cost (other than service
cost)   (22)   -   -   -   (22)

Net interest and other financial costs   144   112   -   29   285

Loss before income taxes   (1,262)   (177)   -   18   (1,421)
Income tax benefit   (48)   -   -   -   (48)
Net loss attributable to United States Steel Corporation  $ (1,214)  $ (177)  $ -   $ 18   $ (1,373)

Loss per common share

Basic $ (6.43)   $ (7.27)
Diluted $ (6.43)   $ (7.27)

Average common shares outstanding, in thousands

Basic  188,766   188,766
Diluted  188,766   188,766

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

United States Steel Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

   Transaction Accounting
  Historical   Adjustments
   Reclass   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
(Dollars in millions)  U. S. Steel   BRS   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined
Total Net Sales  $ 12,937  $ 1,070  $ -   $ (18) 6(I)  $ 13,989

Operating Expenses

Cost of sales   12,082   1,098   (145) 5(L)   (18) 6(I)   13,039
   22 6(B)

Selling, general and administrative expenses   289   46   -   29 6(H)   421
   57 6(J)

Depreciation, depletion and amortization   616   -   145 5(L)   4 6(D)   783
   18 6(E)

Earnings from investees   (79)   -   -   (10) 6(P)   (89)
Gain on equity investee transactions   -   -   -   (117) 6(C)   (117)
Restructuring and other charges   275   -   -   -   275
Grant income   -   (16)   16 5(M)   -   -
Other income, net   (16)   -   (16) 5(M)   -   (32)

Total operating expenses  13,167   1,128   -   (15)   14,280

Loss before interest and income taxes   (230)   (58)   -   (3)   (291)

Interest expense   142   95   -   (14) 6(K)   223
Interest income   (17)   (2)   -   -   (19)
Amortization of beneficial conversion feature   -   215   -   -   215
Gain on extinguishment of debt   -   (215)   -   -   (215)
Other financial costs (income)   6   (4)   -   (7) 6(Q)   7

   12 6(H)
Net periodic benefit cost (other than service cost)   91   -   -   -   91

Net interest and other financial costs   222   89   -   (9)   302

Loss before income taxes   (452)   (147)   -   6   (593)
Income tax provision   178   9   -   -   187
Net loss attributable to United States Steel Corporation  $ (630)  $ (156)  $ -   $ 6   $ (780)

Loss per common share

Basic $ (3.67)   $ (4.55)
Diluted $ (3.67)   $ (4.55)

Average common shares outstanding, in thousands

Basic  171,418   171,418
Diluted  171,418   171,418

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

In May 2020, the SEC adopted Release No. 33-10786 “Amendments to Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses” (the “Final Rule”). The Final Rule was